The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risk such as market risk, credit risk and liquidity
risk. The Company's overall risk management focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and
seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the Company's financial performance. The Company's
Board of Directors oversees the management of these risk which are summarized below:

38.1 Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises of interest rate risk, currency risk and equity price
risk.

80 Pak Suzuki Motor Company Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2011

2011 2010
(Yen 000)

 (i) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Company is mainly exposed to such risk in respect
of short term borrowing and bank balances. The following figures demonstrate the sensitivity to a
reasonably possible change in interest rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Company's
profit before tax:

Increase /
decrease in Effect on profit
interest rates before tax

(Rs 000)

2011 +2% 60,541
-2% (60,541)

2010 +2% 72,225
-2% (72,225)

(ii) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of financial assets or a financial liability will fluctuate due
to a change in foreign exchange rates. It arises mainly where receivables and payables exist due to
transactions in foreign currency. The Company is mainly exposed to such risk in respect of the following:

Bills payable 1,184,246 1,404,901
Royalty and technical fees payable 597,821 430,276

1,782,067 1,835,177

The following significant exchange rates have been
applied at the reporting dates:

Exchange rates (1 JPY to PKR) 1.0605 0.9923

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the JPY exchange